

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RODERICK ORME,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC13-819

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

PATRICK M. DELANEY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 85824

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050
Primary E-Mail: capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary E-Mail: Patrick.Delaney@myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4583
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	15
 I. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE DURING THE SECOND PENALTY PHASE BECAUSE ORME WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY ANY OF THE ALLEGED ERRORS.	
 II. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING STATEMENT BECAUSE THE COMPLAINED OF STATEMENTS WERE EITHER PROPER COMMENTS ON THE EVIDENCE OR DID NOT RISE TO A LEVEL WHICH WOULD REQUIRE A MISTRAL.	
 III. ORME CANNOT SHOW AN ACTUALLY BIASED JUROR WHO WOULD NOT CONSIDER REMORSE SERVED AS A MEMBER OF THE JURY.	
 IV. ORME CANNOT SHOW PREJUDICE FOR COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO PRESERVE THE ISSUE OF MERCY DURING JURY SELECTION BECAUSE THE RECORD IS SILENT AS TO WHETHER AN ACUTALLY BIASED JUROR SERVED ON THE JURY.	
 V. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT HAS REPEATEDLY REJECTED INDEPENDENT CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL.	
 CONCLUSION	 77
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	78
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	78

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Aldridge v. State</i> , 503 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987).....	25
<i>Arbelaez v. Butterworth</i> , 738 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1999)	73
<i>Belcher v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003)	51
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)	51, 53
<i>Buford v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981).....	25
<i>Burr v. State</i> , 466 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	25
<i>Butler v. Yusem</i> , 44 So. 3d 102 (Fla. 2010)	45
<i>Butterworth v. Kenny</i> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998)	72
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	passim
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002).....	72
<i>Caso v. State</i> , 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	45
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990).....	26
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	25
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	5
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2002)	72
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004)	28, 68
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002).	20, 28
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 2000)	48, 71, 72

<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008).....	63, 69
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006).....	27
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 250 (Fla. 2011).....	37
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 763 (Fla. 2013)	72
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2000)	56
<i>Jaworski v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	45
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 903 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2005)	63, 70
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2000)	20, 61, 67
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2011).	60, 66
<i>King v. State</i> , 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	25
<i>King v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002).....	72
<i>Kokal v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2005)	72, 73, 74
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996)	72
<i>Leon v. State</i> , 396 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	64
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2008)	76
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	56
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 1158 (Fla. 2013)	72
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000).....	51
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012)	71, 72
<i>Matarranz v. State</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly S687 (Fla. 2013)	63

<i>Merck v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	48
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	72
<i>Nixon v. Singletary</i> , 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2003).....	28, 68
<i>Ochran v. United States</i> , 273 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Orme v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3391 (2010).....	13
<i>Orme v. Florida</i> , 519 U.S. 1079 (1997).....	5
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 25 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 2009).....	passim
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996).....	4
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 896 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	7
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003)	50
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	73
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	72
<i>Pietri v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004).....	passim
<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002).....	70
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	45
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	20
<i>Solozano v. State</i> , 25 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 2009)	63, 69
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2008).....	48, 55
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994).....	48

<i>State v. Hankerson</i> , 65 So. 3d 502 (Fla. 2011)	44
<i>Stein v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2008).....	28, 68, 69
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> . 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	passim
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 94 So. 3d 482 (Fla. 2012).....	75, 76
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 229 U.S. 123 (1936)	60, 66
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	56
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 98 So. 3d 44 (Fla. 2012)	44
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	26
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006).....	48, 55
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992).....	25, 26
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001).....	72
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000).....	25, 26
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2008)	56

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 27.711 (2013).....	70, 71
---------------------------------	--------

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 3.851.....	73
